

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
Case No. 21-5265 (Consolidated with No. 22-5022)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD., a Florida Limited Partnership
d/b/a MAGIC CITY CASINO,

BONITA-FORT MYERS CORPORATION, a Florida Corporation
d/b/a BONITA SPRINGS POKER ROOM,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of the Interior,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:21-cv-02192 (Hon. Dabney L. Friedrich)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING ASSOCIATION, THE
UNITED SOUTH AND EASTERN TRIBES SOVEREIGNTY
PROTECTION FUND, THE CALIFORNIA NATIONS INDIAN GAMING
ASSOCIATION, THE ARIZONA INDIAN GAMING ASSOCIATION AND
SEVERAL FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
REQUEST FOR REVERSAL**

Scott Crowell
Crowell Law Office
Tribal Advocacy Group LLP
1487 W. State Route 89A, Ste 8
Sedona, Arizona 86336
Telephone: (425) 802-5369
scottcrowell@clotag.net

Denise Turner-Walsh, Attorney General
Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians
One Government Center Lane
Valley Center, California 92082-6015
Telephone: (760) 297-2680
dwalsh@rincon-nsn.gov

Attorneys for Amici Tribes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF AMICI CURIAE AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS; CERTIFICATION OF NECESSITY FOR SEPARATE AMICI BRIEFS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congressional intent in the passage of IGRA: Congress intended for tribes to be able to offer all forms of gaming that the surrounding state allows for any person, organization or entity for any purpose.....	7
II. Statewide internet sports betting is soon to be allowed almost anywhere throughout this Country, except for a few isolated States.....	11
III. Since the passage of IGRA, compacts have frequently and commonly been approved for games where critical elements of the game occur <i>OFF</i> of Indian lands.	13
IV. This Appeals Court could affirm on narrow grounds such that IGRA is not used to prevent tribes from compacting for statewide internet sports betting.	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Artichoke Joes California Grand Casino v. Davis</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 20
<i>Automatic Music and Vending Corp. v. Liquor Control Com’n</i> , 396 N.W.2d 204 (Mich. 1986).....	17
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	4, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>California v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> , 898 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe v. Green</i> , 995 F.2d 179 (10th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park v. Doyle</i> , 719 N.W.2d 408 (Wisc. 2006).....	8
<i>Dalton v. Pataki</i> , 835 N.E.2d 1180 (N.Y. App. 2005).....	9
<i>Dewberry v Kulongoski</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 1136 (D. Ore. 2005).....	9
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , 999 So.2d 601 (Florida 2008).....	21
<i>Flynt v. California Gambling Control Commission</i> , 104 Cal.App.4th 1125 (Cal. App. 2002).....	10
<i>Fort Independence Indian Community v. California</i> , 679 F.Supp.2d 1159 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>Kater v. Churchill Downs, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Knox v. Idaho</i> , 223 P.3d 266 (Idaho 2010).....	10
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band v. Wisconsin</i> , 770 F.Supp. 480 (W.D. Wis. 1991).....	9
<i>Mashantucket-Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2nd Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>McCracken and Amick, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 687 S.E.2d 690 (N.C. App. 2009).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	17
<i>Murphy v. National College Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	11, 13

<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Wyoming</i> , 389 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria v. Wilson</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>State ex. rel. Evans v. Brotherhood of Friends</i> , 247 P.2d 787 (Wash. 1952).....	17
<i>State v. Coats</i> , 74 P.2d 1102 (Ore. 1938).....	17
<i>State v. Pinball Machines</i> , 404 P.2d 923 (Alaska 1965).....	17
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roach</i> , 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Mission Indians</i> , 33 F.Supp.2d 862 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	20
<i>West Flagler Associates v. Haaland</i> , 573 F.Supp.3d 274 (D.D.C 2021)	13, 21
<i>Westerhaus Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 135 N.E.2d 318 (Ohio 1956).....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 784 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
Statutes	
25 C.F.R. § 522.10(c).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 2701(5).....	7
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2702(2).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 2703(5).....	3
25 U.S.C. §§ 2710(b)(2)(A).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(2)(A).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(II).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 3704(a)(2)	11
31 U.S.C. §§ 5361 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Fl. Stat. § 285.710(13)(b)	9, 21
Public Law 280.....	7
Other Authorities	
Department’s Office of Indian Gaming, www.bia.gov/as-ia.oig/gaming-compacts	14

John T. Holden, Marc Edelman, *A Short Treatise on Sports Gambling and the Law: How America Regulates its Most Lucrative Vice*, 2020; 907 *Sports Gambling and the Law*, 2020 *Wisc. L. Rev* 907 (2020). 12

www.nigc.gov/images/uploads/game-opinions/WashStateLottery 16

Rules

Circuit Rule 29..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1
